

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**Case No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)**

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF STATE AND MUNICIPAL PETITIONERS  
AND PETITIONER-INTERVENOR STATE OF NEVADA**

---

MICHAEL J. MYERS  
*Senior Counsel*  
ANDREW G. FRANK  
*Assistant Attorney General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW W. GRIECO  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
Albany, New York 12224-0341  
(518) 776-2382

*(Counsel for Additional Petitioners  
Listed Below on Signature Page)*

Dated: July 30, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
POINT I .....	5
EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 111 IS NOT UNAMBIGUOUSLY COMPELLED BY THE STATUTE .....	5
A. EPA’s Determination of the Best System Under Section 111 Is Not Limited to Measures That Can Be Put into Place at a Single Source.....	6
1. EPA’s interpretation ignores the distinct roles of EPA and the States in the section 111 process.....	6
2. EPA’s “indirect object” argument is not a reasonable reading of section 111—let alone the only reasonable interpretation.....	10
3. EPA’s restrictive interpretation of section 111 conflicts with Congress’s intent to confer flexible authority on the agency to reduce harmful emissions.....	16
B. EPA’s Remaining Arguments Are Meritless.....	20
POINT II.....	25
THE ACE RULE IS UNLAWFUL.....	25

A.	The ACE Rule’s Replacement Emission Guidelines for Coal-Fired Power Plants Are Unlawful.....	25
1.	EPA erred in determining the best system of emission reduction for coal plants.....	25
2.	ACE’s lack of a minimum degree of emission limitation contravenes section 111(d)’s structure.....	29
3.	Section 116 further demonstrates that EPA took a wrong turn in its interpretation of section 111(d). .....	31
B.	EPA Acted Unlawfully by Repealing the Emission Guidelines for Gas-Fired Power Plants Without Replacing Them. ....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	18
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	28
<i>*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	22, 23
<i>Gaughf Properties, L.P. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 738 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Lehrfeld v. Richardson</i> , 132 F.3d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>*Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>*Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	6, 20
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	24

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	26
* <i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	26, 27
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
* <i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	4, 32
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	8, 31
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	11

## FEDERAL STATUTES

### 42 U.S.C.

§ 7410 .....	32
*§ 7411(a)(1).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19
§ 7411(b).....	9, 25, 36
§ 7411(b)(1)(B).....	9
§ 7411(d).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 23, 25, 26, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36
*§ 7411(d)(1).....	10, 14, 23
*§ 7411(d)(2).....	33
*§ 7416 .....	34, 35
§ 7475(a)(4).....	14
§ 7479(3).....	13, 25, 26
§ 7491(g)(2).....	9
§ 7651b(a)(1).....	10
§ 7651f(b)(2) .....	9

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(f)(1) .....	32
--------------------------------	----

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	20
60 Fed. Reg. 65,387 (Dec. 19, 1995) .....	17
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2015).....	17
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	7, 10, 21, 22
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019) .....	5, 6, 15, 21, 29, 31

#### **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	16
